GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.273
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2022

ATAL VAYO ABHYUDAY YOJANA
273. SHRI SISIR KUMAR ADHIKARI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether privately owned Old Age Homes can take benefit from Atal Vayo Abhyuday Yojana (AVAY) and if so, the procedure to apply for the yojana; and

(b) whether the Government supports Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) to set up old age homes for elderly persons who have land, if so, the details of the projects and if not, reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a) & (b): The Department of Social Justice and Empowerment provides financial assistance in the form of grant in aid for running and maintenance of, infer alia, senior citizen homes (old age homes) to implementing agencies (IAs) such as Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) /
Registered Societies /Trusts/ Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) / Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) etc under Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens (IPSrC), which is a component of Atal Vayo Abhyuday Yojana (AVYAY).

The Department invites applications from implementing agencies, through e-Anudaan portal (https:/grants-msje.gov.in). Grant in aid (GIA) is provided to projects on the basis of recommendation of the concerned State/ UT Government, subject to satisfactory inspection report received from Project Monitoring unit of the Department and fulfilling of other terms and conditions of the scheme,

Grant in aid is provided for running and maintenance of Senior Citizens Homes to those NGOs also which have their own land.
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